
 
 
 

City of Kingston
Appeals Committee

Agenda
 

 

2025-02
Monday, January 20, 2025, 12:00 p.m.

Councillors' Lounge
Third Floor, City Hall

Committee Composition

Councillor Oosterhof, Chair
Shawn Cahill
Blaine Fudge

Councillor Hassan
Tara Kainer

Please provide regrets to Christine O'Connor, Committee Clerk at 613-546-4291,
extension 1219 or cloconnor@cityofkingston.ca
Register to receive the Zoom link.

Pages

1. Meeting to Order

2. Approval of the Agenda

3. Confirmation of Minutes

That the minutes of Appeals Committee Meeting Number 2025-01 held on
Monday, December 16, 2024, be approved.

4. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest

5. Delegations

6. Briefings

7. New Appeals

1. 2312 Princess Street 3

Note: This item was deferred at the Appeals Committee meeting on
Monday, November 18, 2024.

A copy of the Notice of Appeal is attached.

mailto:cloconnor@cityofkingston.ca
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_rgQzNhOQTCC6BKKTwJslAA


Request for exemption from the requirements of By-Law 2009-140, A By-
Law to Regulate Signs in the City of Kingston, sections 1, 6, and 9. 

2. 820 Gardiners Road 11

Note: This item was deferred at the Appeals Committee meeting on
Monday, November 18, 2024. 

A copy of the Notice of Appeal is attached.

Request for exemption from the requirements of By-Law 2009-140, A By-
Law to Regulate Signs in the City of Kingston, sections 1, 6, and 9. 

 

8. Property Updates

9. Motions

10. Notices of Motion

11. Other Business

12. Correspondence

13. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Appeals Committee is scheduled for Monday, February
24, 2025 at 12:00 p.m.

14. Adjournment

Appeals Committee Meeting Number 2025-02 - Monday, January 20, 2025 at 12:00 p.m.
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Arcadis Professional Services 

(Canada) Inc. 

55 St. Clair Avenue West 

7th Floor 

Toronto, Ontario M4V 2Y7 

Canada 

Phone: 416 596 1930 

 www.arcadis.com 
  

Mr. Steve Delahunt 

Building and Plumbing Official, Building Services 

City of Kingston 

1211 John Counter Blvd 

Kingston, ON K7K 6C7 

 

Date: September 18, 2024 

Our Ref: 115239-24 

Subject: Applications for Sign By-law Appeal for 820 Gardiners Road and 2312 Princess Street 

 

 

Dear Mr. Delahunt, 

 

This letter accompanies applications for Sign By-law Appeal on behalf of Jay Patry for proposed signs at 820 
Gardiners Road (D30-1256-2024) and 2312 Princess Street (D30-1259-2024). Also included with these 
applications are drawing sets for each site containing plot plans and sign details. We note that we contacted 
Hydro One on August 2, 2024 for comment and have not yet received a response.  
 
The following is a formal response containing the information requested via email on August 2, 2024: 
 

1) Please fill out and indicate on the form that the building department has taken payment for these. Also 

note that the correct fee is 318.25 and is required to be paid to our department prior to sending the appeal 

permit to the city clerks.  

Response: The form has been completed and is attached. Cheques have been issued, copies 

of which are attached.   

2) Please fill out the form and indicate the following as reasoning for the appeal. 

a. Section 1 – Billboard Signs shall only be permitted on private property in commercial, industrial, 

agricultural, rural and development type zones as defined by the applicable zoning By-Law. 

b. Section 6 - Billboard Signs shall be a minimum distance of 100 metres (328 feet) from another 

Billboard Sign, Roof Sign, another Off-Premise Sign, any residentially zoned property or an 

intersection. 

c. Section 9 - One Billboard Sign is permitted in place of, but not in addition to, a second Ground 

Sign in accordance with schedule G-1, where the Frontage permits two Ground Signs 

Response: This has been indicated on the form and is discussed in response to comment 5 

below. 

3) The setback of both signs to the property line and hydro wires 

Response: 

820 Gardiners Road: 

 Front setback: 3 metres 

Northern interior setback: 4.5 metres 

 Setback from western hydro line: 4 metres 

 Setback from southern hydro line: approximately 3.7 metres 
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2312 Princess Street: 

 Front setback: 3.8 metres 

 Eastern interior setback: 5.7 metres 

Setback from hydro lines: 3.7 metres 

4) Provide the final height of the sign from grade 

Response: For both properties, the height of the sign from grade is 6.05 metres. 

5) Provide a written reasoning as to the purpose of the appeal. Why can the bylaw not be met?  

Response: 

820 Gardiners Road 

Relief needed from: 

Schedule B-1 

1. Billboard Signs shall only be permitted on private property in commercial, industrial, agricultural, 

rural and development type zones as defined by the applicable zoning By-Law. - Zoned 

Residential (URM2). 

6. Billboard Signs shall be a minimum distance of 100 metres (328 feet) from another Billboard Sign, 

Roof Sign, another Off-Premise Sign, any residentially zoned property or an intersection. – 

Residentially Zoned property. 

9. One Billboard Sign is permitted in place of, but not in addition to, a second Ground Sign in 

accordance with schedule G-1, where the Frontage permits two Ground Signs – 61.3 m of 

frontage 

The requested relief is appropriate as the sign will be located on a designated major arterial road.  The 

signs are located away from the proposed on-site residential development. The sign will be approximately 

25 metres from the building with an intervening parking area between the two. The residential uses within 

100 metres of the sign are located at the rear of the site and the immediately abutting development to the 

north and south is commercial. Further there are other intervening commercial uses in closer proximity to 

the existing residential than the proposed sign. The reduced frontage and proposed sign will not impact 

the functionality of the property and the frontage is similar to other recently approved variances.  

 

2312 Princess Street  

Relief needed from: 

Schedule B-1 

1. Billboard Signs shall only be permitted on private property in commercial, industrial, agricultural, 

rural and development type zones as defined by the applicable zoning By-Law. - Zoned 

Residential (URM2). 

6. Billboard Signs shall be a minimum distance of 100 metres (328 feet) from another Billboard Sign, 

Roof Sign, another Off-Premise Sign, any residentially zoned property or an intersection. – 

Within 100 m of an intersection; Within 100 m of future severed residential?  
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9. One Billboard Sign is permitted in place of, but not in addition to, a second Ground Sign in 

accordance with schedule G-1, where the Frontage permits two Ground Signs - Frontage of 23 

m 

The requested relief is appropriate as the sign will be located on a designated major arterial road.  The 

sign will be approximately 55 metres from the building with an intervening parking area between the sign 

and the building. The residential uses within 100 metres of the sign are located at the rear of the site and 

the immediately abutting development to the east is commercial. The reduced frontage and proposed sign 

will not impact the functionality of the property and the frontage is similar to other recently approved 

variances.  

 

Sincerely, 

Arcadis Professional Services (Canada) Inc. 

 

 

________________________________ 

Nancy Wartman 

Senior Planner 

 

Email: Nancy.wartman@arcadis.com 

Direct Line: 613 531 4440 x 63307 
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Arcadis Professional Services 

(Canada) Inc. 

55 St. Clair Avenue West 

7th Floor 

Toronto, Ontario M4V 2Y7 

Canada 

Phone: 416 596 1930 

 www.arcadis.com 
  

Mr. Steve Delahunt 

Building and Plumbing Official, Building Services 

City of Kingston 

1211 John Counter Blvd 

Kingston, ON K7K 6C7 

 

Date: September 18, 2024 

Our Ref: 115239-24 

Subject: Applications for Sign By-law Appeal for 820 Gardiners Road and 2312 Princess Street 

 

 

Dear Mr. Delahunt, 

 

This letter accompanies applications for Sign By-law Appeal on behalf of Jay Patry for proposed signs at 820 
Gardiners Road (D30-1256-2024) and 2312 Princess Street (D30-1259-2024). Also included with these 
applications are drawing sets for each site containing plot plans and sign details. We note that we contacted 
Hydro One on August 2, 2024 for comment and have not yet received a response.  
 
The following is a formal response containing the information requested via email on August 2, 2024: 
 

1) Please fill out and indicate on the form that the building department has taken payment for these. Also 

note that the correct fee is 318.25 and is required to be paid to our department prior to sending the appeal 

permit to the city clerks.  

Response: The form has been completed and is attached. Cheques have been issued, copies 

of which are attached.   

2) Please fill out the form and indicate the following as reasoning for the appeal. 

a. Section 1 – Billboard Signs shall only be permitted on private property in commercial, industrial, 

agricultural, rural and development type zones as defined by the applicable zoning By-Law. 

b. Section 6 - Billboard Signs shall be a minimum distance of 100 metres (328 feet) from another 

Billboard Sign, Roof Sign, another Off-Premise Sign, any residentially zoned property or an 

intersection. 

c. Section 9 - One Billboard Sign is permitted in place of, but not in addition to, a second Ground 

Sign in accordance with schedule G-1, where the Frontage permits two Ground Signs 

Response: This has been indicated on the form and is discussed in response to comment 5 

below. 

3) The setback of both signs to the property line and hydro wires 

Response: 

820 Gardiners Road: 

 Front setback: 3 metres 

Northern interior setback: 4.5 metres 

 Setback from western hydro line: 4 metres 

 Setback from southern hydro line: approximately 3.7 metres 
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2312 Princess Street: 

 Front setback: 3.8 metres 

 Eastern interior setback: 5.7 metres 

Setback from hydro lines: 3.7 metres 

4) Provide the final height of the sign from grade 

Response: For both properties, the height of the sign from grade is 6.05 metres. 

5) Provide a written reasoning as to the purpose of the appeal. Why can the bylaw not be met?  

Response: 

820 Gardiners Road 

Relief needed from: 

Schedule B-1 

1. Billboard Signs shall only be permitted on private property in commercial, industrial, agricultural, 

rural and development type zones as defined by the applicable zoning By-Law. - Zoned 

Residential (URM2). 

6. Billboard Signs shall be a minimum distance of 100 metres (328 feet) from another Billboard Sign, 

Roof Sign, another Off-Premise Sign, any residentially zoned property or an intersection. – 

Residentially Zoned property. 

9. One Billboard Sign is permitted in place of, but not in addition to, a second Ground Sign in 

accordance with schedule G-1, where the Frontage permits two Ground Signs – 61.3 m of 

frontage 

The requested relief is appropriate as the sign will be located on a designated major arterial road.  The 

signs are located away from the proposed on-site residential development. The sign will be approximately 

25 metres from the building with an intervening parking area between the two. The residential uses within 

100 metres of the sign are located at the rear of the site and the immediately abutting development to the 

north and south is commercial. Further there are other intervening commercial uses in closer proximity to 

the existing residential than the proposed sign. The reduced frontage and proposed sign will not impact 

the functionality of the property and the frontage is similar to other recently approved variances.  

 

2312 Princess Street  

Relief needed from: 

Schedule B-1 

1. Billboard Signs shall only be permitted on private property in commercial, industrial, agricultural, 

rural and development type zones as defined by the applicable zoning By-Law. - Zoned 

Residential (URM2). 

6. Billboard Signs shall be a minimum distance of 100 metres (328 feet) from another Billboard Sign, 

Roof Sign, another Off-Premise Sign, any residentially zoned property or an intersection. – 

Within 100 m of an intersection; Within 100 m of future severed residential?  
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9. One Billboard Sign is permitted in place of, but not in addition to, a second Ground Sign in 

accordance with schedule G-1, where the Frontage permits two Ground Signs - Frontage of 23 

m 

The requested relief is appropriate as the sign will be located on a designated major arterial road.  The 

sign will be approximately 55 metres from the building with an intervening parking area between the sign 

and the building. The residential uses within 100 metres of the sign are located at the rear of the site and 

the immediately abutting development to the east is commercial. The reduced frontage and proposed sign 

will not impact the functionality of the property and the frontage is similar to other recently approved 

variances.  

 

Sincerely, 

Arcadis Professional Services (Canada) Inc. 

 

 

________________________________ 

Nancy Wartman 

Senior Planner 

 

Email: Nancy.wartman@arcadis.com 

Direct Line: 613 531 4440 x 63307 
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